R . . . L e .
“ | ! .- ).
‘ . . - L e

e s DRIGIHAL

' BEFORE THE PUBLIC U'I’]II'J.‘IES COMMISSION OF THE S‘IATE OF GALIJ?ORNIA

In the Mattex oi: Adv:[ce Letter No. 91&

of SOUTEERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY to

Increase Revenues to Offset Higher Gas Application No. 55676
Costs Resulting from Increases in the (Filed April 23, 19753
Price of Natural Gas Purchased from amended May 16 1975)
El Paso Natural Gas Company and _ ‘
California Producers. '

(Appearances listed ’v‘in Appendix A)

INTERIM OPINION

On April 23, 1975 Southern California Gas Company (SoCal)
filed its Advice Letter No. 916 seeking a Purchased Gas Adjustment
(PGA) for increased natural gas rates to be effective June 16, 1975.
The Commission converted this £1ling into the subj ect appl:tcacion
on May 7, 1975. SoCal's amended application, £iled on May 16, 1975
sought a gross revenue increase of $40,761,000 by reason of an
Increase of 7.21 cents per Mcf to be charged by EL Paso Natural Gas
Company (El Paso) as a result of Federal Power Commission (FPC)
sction in FPC Docket RP 75-39, El Paso's pending general rate
increase.t/ Subsequently, SoCal advised that on May 16, 1975 EL Paso
filed g revision to its proposed increase pending before the FPC by
including an alternate proposal of 5.48 cents per Mcf, which now _ ]
becomes ELl Paso's pending request. This would lower SoCal's gross
revenue requirement under this offset to $31,339,000. ~Since SoCal's
witness testified that 5.48 cents per Mcf would most lﬁcely becone

1/ The total gross revenue Increase requested includes $223 OOO for'
pr:!.or underpayments for California producers. :




- . . .
. . - v‘

5. 55676 TB/bl %

effective on June: 16, 1975, we shall trest this application as being
2 requested offset Incresse In the sum of $31, 339,000 based on the
increased cost to SoCal of 5.48 cents pex Maf even. tbough SoCal's
cleoxrly stated desire was to effect the larger Increase, subject to
futuwre refund and rate reduction, if necessary. We view ouxr alter-.
native as wmore des...r:fbl.. to all concerned. parties. Public hearings
were held on May 28 and 29, 1975 before Exomiver Phillip E. Blecher
and this matter was submitted on the latter date, - After the state-
ments from several members of the public, testimony and exhibits
were offered by spplicent, the staff and the city of San D:tego. No"
other parties offered any evidence. o '
The Evidence :
Decis:[.cn No. 83160 dated July 16, 1974 authorizec! rates
based on an 8.50 perc¢ nt rate of retwrn based on test year 1974 and
suthorized a PGA procedure for SoCal, which Is the’ basis for this
proceeding. SoCal represents its adj usted recorded rate of retu:m
for 1974 as 7.55 percent (Exhib t 5). It further Trepresents that
test year 1974 results adjusted for updated gas supply and rates
authorized to April 2‘ 1975 (less GEDA rates) with the subject gas.
¢ost increase included would reduce its rate of return to 6.70° per-
cent (Ethb:!.t 10), and that the pass through of this PGA will allow
1t to eaxz 8,47 percent (Exhibit 10). This computation does not
account for. the increase in the Investment tax credit (1IC) 8va.:!'.lable
tnder the Tax Reduction Act of 1975 (TRA) ret:roactively to -

Januaxy 21, 1975, nor the optional repailxr allowance > which was

net Included. in test year 1974 - azd which SoCal adm:[ts :ts comletely
unaccounted for in the yeaxr 1975. ‘ Co :




. N - .

. | .A"
. v

: » " . .

b 55876 IB

SoCal represented that :Lts estimat:ed opt:[onal ,repair
allowance for calendar 197S is $5,100, 000 whicb. is treated as: a
deduction from expenses. ‘

SoCal also represented that it had det:ermined that :Lts
election under TRA would be for ratable! flow through. In 1975, this
ratable portion was estimated to be $53 000 which when flowed
through, would have a revenue :I'.mpact of $114 000. If SoCal had
opted for full flow through, the full ITC increase for- 1975 would be
$2,060,000 with a revenue impact of $4,426,000. The IIC increase
in transmission related property for 1975 1s $225, 000 and the revenue
equivalent is roughly twice that sum, or $450,000. '

The staff has recommended a total revenue increase of
$30,892,000, which is $447,000 less than the ut{lity requests based
on the 5.48 cents Mcf increase. This amount was computed. by the '
staff by altering two basic figures used. by SoCal: (1) Computing
the average border price for the quarter July 1 to October 1, 1975
(instead of comzencing on June 16, 1975, the effective date of o
El Paso's increase), which has the effect of sl:{.ghtly lowering the
weighted average price of gas (See Exhibits & and 13); (2) Using
an average heating value of 1,053 Btu/cf Instead of SoCal's assumed
value of 1,050, which has the effect of reducing the rate increase
Per thexm, and which accounts for the bulk of the difference «
(approximately $420,000) between applicant's and staff's computations.

The staff accepted all otb.er assumptions and computations
made by SoCal, and recommended the- increase be spread on a un:l.form
cents pexr therm basis. - '




l““"" N |
N

4. 55676 IB/bL %

The city of San Diego presented an expert witness whose
testinony and sponsored exhibit (Exh:f.'b:!.t 18) viewed in the light .
wost favorable to the city's poon.t:!‘.on Indicates that on the same
basis the staff and SoCal used to compute the necessary items

{Test year 1974 adjusted and updated for estimated gas supply and-
rates as of April 2, 1975) its results substantially corroborate
the applicent's results. The city's projected test year July I,
1975 to June 30, 1976 13 not a tasis consistent with the other
presentations in this proceeding, or. the PGA procedure approved for
SoCal in Decision No. 83160. We cannot subscribe ‘to ‘the
coatentions, assumptions, and projections made by the city.
No other parties made any affirmative skowing, offer Of Pr°°f
ox production of evidence. o
Discussion -

This opin:t.on and order are oeing made on an interim ‘basis
for two reasong:

1. 1In the event the FPC orders a8 rate change other than the
5.48 cents Mcf on which we base this decision, this matter may be
set for further hearing without requiring the utility to formally
file 2 new application, thus reducing costs and saving t:Lme and
effort. :

y We are reserving the r:Lght to treat the ITC increase under :
the TRA at a time after the decision in Case No.. 9915-/ is rendered |

and owr study of TRA is concluded, Thus, we shall not discuss ITC
any further here:[n '

2/ Case No. 9915 f3 oux Investigation of the dmpact of TRA upon the-
utilities subject to our jm:isdiction. T SR




¢ M ' - .
. - . ;
K L .
.

A. 55676 IB/bL * feak * -

In Decision No. 84291 we adopted a 1,034 Btju/ therm average
heating content. The recorded value for the first four months of
1575 was so close to this adopted figure that we see no reason to
now question its vallidity and we again adopt 1,054 Btu as the average
heating value per therm. Adopting the staff's estimated ammual cost
(Exbibit 13) and the 1,054 Btu factor the potential PGA per therm ox
equivalent computed by the formula used in Exhibits 8 and 13 is 1. 717
ard the potential increase over the present PGA of 1.316 cents/’l‘U‘ or.
equivalent is ,401 cents/TU. =

Since thexe was mo evidence proffered in the axeas of
conservation and growth, Iif any, thexre can be no cons:tderation to

' these factors in this decision. Thus, based on the _above matt:ers
the total gross revenue impact of the computed PGA increase is
$30,768,000. L

' In Decision No. 84291 and other earlier decisions we have / |
beld that an offset matter is an extraordinary proceading to consider
one type of extraordinary matter. Becasuse of the extraordinary facts
and nature surrounding the optional repair allowance, estimated o be
$5,1C0,000 for calendax 1975, we shall conmsider this item om :Lts

- merits. The cowpany's witness testified that this tax deduct::‘.‘ble
expense item has been in effect since 1971, but was not included in
test year 1974, and testified that this large sun for 1975 had no’
direct impact in test year 1976 and has been given no fopact: i‘.n any
other proceed:l’.ng pending before us and is not reflected in’ cuxrent.
rates or, in other woxds, $5,100,000 of expense for 1975 will not be
accounted for by the company to the ratepayer im 1975. In our
opinion, this is extraordinary and therefore must be comsidexed in

. tais extraordimary proceeding. Since the revenue :{.mpa.ct of the
Opt:ional repalr allowance is on a dollar for dollar basis, a:nd since
the company’s rates will nowhere accoumt for this in 1975 we are
deducting the sum of $5,100,000 from the gross revenue: :meact computed
above under the PGA, leaving a ba.a.nce of $25 668 000 "




A. 55676 esk * % *

Finally, we arrive at the method of structuring the rate
increase we axe authoriziag berein. Historically, rate increases
were spread among the various classes of service on a percentage
basis, which always kept the relationship between the classes con-
stant, or these Increases bave been spread on a uniform cents per -
therm basis, having the effect of raising the lower priced classes
proportionately more than the higher priced classes, To achieve
.additional parity between the various classes of service, and to |
attempt to make the lower priced classes compensatory to the utility
(SoCal's witness testiffed that the interruptible and electric
generation classes essentially do not make any money for the utility),
we are spreading the newly authorized. PGA as follows:

(a) TFor the first 90 days after the effective
date of this order, the PGA shall result in
a 0.335 wmiform cents pexr therm or equiv-
alent of 0.335 applied equally to all
classes of sexvice.

(b) After the expiration of the 90-day period
set out.in (a) above, the PGA increase
autborized by this decision shall be applied
to nonresidential schedules only. /

(c) Rates for resale customers will be set to
allow similar exclusion of this increase
from their residenmtial schedules, without
burdening their nouresidential customers
in any greater degree than those of SoCal.

Though the short-term effect of this rate structure is
beneficial to the residential consumer, it {s noteworthy that the
probable result in the final analysis will be to increase prices
the residential conmsumer of gas will pay for other products which are
made, sold or distributed (or a combinmation thereof) by the mom~ = -
residential gas consumers, who will pass on their ina:eased costs of




o eas:t.er to‘_‘l_:;ear

. - - . .
. ’ | | . | . -

A. 55676 IB/bl */egk *

~ ~

gas to the residential gas consumers :f.n the form of higher pr:tces for
their products, and which will fnclude a margin of prof:f.t added on

the cost Increase, thus essentially creating a greater end cost for
the residential consumer. The fact that this cost is indirect and
.13 hidden from the residentisl gas user appears to.create a desirable
form of "painless" energy cost which presumably makes. the pr:!'.ce of ga.s

F:tnd:f.ngs
- The FPC will authorize a rate :I.ncrease of not less than

5.48 cents per Mcf to El Paso effective June 16, 1975.

2. SoCal has requested a total revenue increase of $4O 741 000
under its existing PGA clause, subject to rate reduction or reftmd‘sf
ordered or required by the FPC. The staff recdmmended- a t‘ota.lﬂ
revenue increase of $30,892,000. ' |

3. The average heating value of gas for purposea of th:!.s
proceed:t_ng is reasonably determined as 1,054 btu per cublc foot.

be SoCal's authorized rate of return is 8 50 percent, 'bas«.d
on test year 15974.

5. The offset authorized herein is reasonable and will not
cause applicant's rate of return to exceed 8.50 percent. : :

6. The opticnal repair allowance, estimated by applicant to
be $5,100,000 for calendar year 1975, is not accounted for in test
yeex 1974 or any other proceeding pending before the Commission and
Is properly offset against Increased rates because of the extra-
ordinaxy nature and magnitude of th:!.s :Ltem. -

L hadasmrnt o E vwwsm&:—-.w.—,—_v-d )




A. 55676 eak % % % %

7. The PGA authorized herein will result in an increased wnit
cost of .335 per therm or equivalent for the first 90 days heréafte:,'
which equals an annualized gross revenue of $25,668,000. -

8. After the expiration of the 90 day period set out in

Finding 7, the PGA increase authorized by this decision shall be
applied to nonresidential schedules omly. Rates for resale customers
will be set to allow similar exclusion of this increase from their
residential schedules, without burdening their nonresidential
custowers in any greater degree than those of SoCal. |

9. The increased rates authorized herein are just and
reasonable within the meaning of the Public Ut::f.lities Code..

10. Thexe is no just reason for residential gas consumer to
equally bear the burden of this rate increase, where such customers
are already paying effectively bigher rates. :

Conclusions |
SoCal sbould be granted a PGA increase totaling om an
amualized basis, $25,668,000, to be applied on a uniform cents
per therm basis to all classes of sexvice for 90 days hereafter,
and commencing cn September 16, 1975, to be applied to nonresidential,

classes of sexrvice subject to the texrms. and conditions :Ln tbe ensuing.
order. ‘ : o ’




A. 55676 eak * * *

~

INTERIM ORD
IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Southern Californiaz Gas Company 1s aut:horized to increase

its xates to offset the increased cost of gas purchased :Erom its
suppliers, as follows:

(a) From the effective date of this order through
September 15, 1975, by not more than 0,335
cents per therm or equivalent In all classes
of service.

(b) Commencing September 16, 1975 and thereafter,
pursuant to tariffs to be f£iled by Soutbern
California Gas Company within 60 days after
the effective date of this order, subject to
our authorization, the total rate increase
authborized by this decision shall be applied
to vonresidential schedules only.

Rates for resale customers will be set to
allow similar exclusion of this increase from
their residential schedules, without buxdening.
their nonresidential custcmers in any greatexr
degree than those of SoCal.

This entire rate increase is subject to
refund and or reduction in the event the
Federal Power Commission finally grants
an Increase to El Paso Natural Gas Comparny
of less than 5.48 cents per Mcf.

2. Soutbern California Gas Company is authorized to file
revised tariff schedules to reflect the authorized Increase in rates.
Such schedules shall eomply with General Ordexr No. 96-A. The revised
taxiff schedules shall be effective on the date of £iling and shall
apply only to service rendered on and after the effective date. The
revised preliminary statement should eliminate all FPC Dockets wh:!.ch
bhave been terminated, canceled ox superseded so as to simpl:[fy its -
tariff schedules. | ‘ e e




' i . ., L o
I B . “u .
. : N Lo
.

“A. 55676 m{eﬁ"*: *

3. Ordering Paragraph 3 of Decision No. 84291 dated April 2, |
1975 shall apply to this offset px‘oceed;tng‘and all future offset
proceedings, on both an ind{vidual and cumulative basis. .
The effective date of this order is the date hereof.
Dated at San Franciso , Californis, this _,z+%
day of _NE -, 1975, S

T wit //';Z{’ a
Covepntuce

)

:/enm/ i




A. 55676 IB

APPENDIX A

' LIST OF APPEARANCES

Applicant: William M. Pfefffer and David B, Follett, by David B.
Follett, Attorney at Law. o D R

Protestants: Herman Mulman, for Coalition for Econonic Survival
and Jules Kimmett, for Concerned Citizens of Burbank.

Interested Parties: Chickering & Gregory, by Donald J. Richardson,
Jr,., and David A. Lawgon, Attorneys at Law, Lor San Diego Gas
& Electric Company; Gordon Pearce, Esq., Attorney at Law, and
John H. Woy, for San Diego & Electric Company; Burt Pines,
City Attorney, by Leonard L. Snagider, Deputy City Attorney, for
the City of Los Angeles; Jomn W. witt, City Attorney, by Willfam
S. Shaffran, Deputy City Attorney, and M. W. Edwards, Utility
Rate Consultant, for the City of San Diego; Rollin E. Woodbuxy,
H. Robert Barnes, and Norman G. Kuch, by Norman G. Kuch, Attorney

- at Law, for Southern California Edison Coumpany; Alexander

Googoolan, Attorney at Law, for the City of Bellflower; Hen
F. Lippitt, 2nd, Attorney at Law, for California Gas Producers
Esoc%tion; Brobeck, FPhleger & Harrison, by Gordon E. Davis and
Ihomas G. Wood, Attorneys at Law, for California Mamuiacturers
EssocTation; Robert Russell, for Department of Public Utilities
and Transportation of City of Los Angeles,

Commission Staff: Janice Kerr, Attorney at Law, and G, L. -Waz‘.‘_.,_




Al 53616

SAL 55877
_ Deczbmon 84569

comsszox’zns BA’I'I'\TOVICH AND ROSS CONCURRING. =

We concur m the resu.;... We consxder the rate spread adopted to
represent the symbohc i‘u-st sxgm.ﬁco.nt step towaz?d "hfelme ' _and wc beheve
'that the hfelme concept can cont:ibx.te s s‘ca.nnany to a.'ueva.anng the pro‘olemsl R

of the poor and to conservatzon. But we must express our dssatxsfacnon wu.th:

the la.ngz.age in the decxs ion concerm.ng the passmg o:x to the resxdennal el P

© consumer of the mcreased cost. of gas- We do not beheve that such "h:.dden
costs are pam.less, a.nd in no way do we mtend by our concurrence to suggest

tha.t this Comm.ssxon ouglr: to be h:.dmg the cost mcreases We £md no

'suppo for the gcneral prop031 tion that non-resxden.txal gas consumcrs wﬂl passf -' Do

on the mc-eased cost and "a mrg:... of orofn a.dded on the cost mcrea.se T And vl

in ch ...bsence of any reco*d evxdence m sx..pport o£ tha.t statcmﬁnt we must

jdmsassocxate ourselves from the statemont an:‘. its mplu.c:mons- i R -

Dated: ‘June ‘1""«',- léTS. .

San Francisco, Californmia

¢ Rovert Batinovich, Commissioner: =~ =




